
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 20 April 2017
11.00 am (or at the rise of the 10am meeting, whichever is later)

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 April 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 20 April 2017

11.00 am (or at the rise of the 10am meeting, whichever is later)
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLAYTON ARMS, 1 CLAYTON ROAD, 
LONDON SE15 5JA

1 - 48

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  10 April 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
20  April 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton 
Road, London SE15 5JA

Ward(s) of group(s) affected The Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by The 
Arbuthnot Group for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton Road, London SE15 5JA.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 16 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached 
to this report as Appendix E.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 6 February 2017 The Arbuthnot Group applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton Road, London, SE15 5JA.

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of plays, films, indoor sporting events, recorded music, and the 
sale of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the following day 

 Provision of late night refreshment 

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00 the following day 

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

Sunday to Thursday 08:00 and 00:30 the following day 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 and 02:30 the following day 

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts B, C, F, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with 
reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should 
a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in 
part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached 
to any licence granted subsequent to the application. Copies of the application and 

2



supporting documentation in respect of the application are attached to this report in 
Appendix A. 

Designated premises supervisor

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Mr Clement Ogbonnaya.

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations have been submitted by this council’s environmental protection 
team, the Metropolitan Police Service and this council’s licensing responsible 
authority.

13. The environmental protection team’s representation was submitted in respect of the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective and refers to the Peckham 
cumulative impact policy (CIP). The representation also refers to this council’s 
statement of licensing policy and notes that the premises fall within the Peckham 
major town centre area and that the statement of licensing policy suggests that the 
closing times for pubs in the Peckham major town centre area are 23:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and 00:00 (midnight) on Friday and Saturday. The representation 
recommends refusal of the application.

14. The representation from the Metropolitan Police Service refers to the Peckham CIP 
and suggests conditions that the police contend should be included in any premises 
licence issued subsequent to the application. The representation also notes that the 
closing times proposed in the application are later than those suggested in this 
council’s statement of licensing policy and whilst the premises is situated in a 
designated major town centre area, there are residential premises situated all around 
the venue and moving outside the policy could have an impact on local residents and 
cause public nuisance 

15. The licensing responsible authority’s representation refers to the Peckham CIP. The 
representation also refers to this council’s statement of licensing policy and notes 
that the premises fall within the Peckham major town centre area and that the 
statement of licensing policy suggests that the closing times for pubs in the Peckham 
major town centre area are 23:00 Sunday to Thursday and 00:00 on Friday and 
Saturday. The representation states that, with reference to the Peckham CIP, the 
applicant has not addressed the presumption to refuse the application and the 
representation recommends refusal of the application unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that the premises will not contribute to crime and disorder and public 
nuisance within the Peckham CIP area. The representation also requests further 
information from the applicant and that the applicant should consider amending the 
proposed closing times of the premises to the closing times suggested in this 
council’s statement of licensing policy in respect of drinking pubs in the Peckham 
major town centre area.

16. The representations submitted by responsible authorities are attached as Appendix 
B.

Representations from other persons

17. No representations were submitted by other persons.

3



Conciliation

18. The applicant was sent the representations that were submitted and was advised to 
contact the responsible authorities directly who submitted the representations should 
the applicant wish to attempt to conciliate those responsible authorities. At the time 
of the writing of this report all the representations submitted remain outstanding and 
must therefore be considered by the sub-committee.    

Premises history

19. A justices licence was held in respect of the premises under the Licensing Act 1964.  
It has not been possible to ascertain when the justices licence was issued in respect 
of the premises, but it is known anecdotally that the premises has operated as a 
public house for at least 50 years. This licence was converted to a premises licence 
via ‘grandfather rights’ under the Licensing Act 2003. The premises licence was 
issued on 14 March 2006. The licence has been transferred to various parties. The 
premises was vacant (but still licensed) for an unknown duration between 2013 to 
2015. On 5 June 2015 the licence was transferred to Dolls House Limited. 

20. On 14 March 2017 an application to have immediate effect was submitted to transfer 
the premises licence to The Arbuthnot Group. Although the license was transferred 
on 14 March 2017 it is not known how long The Arbuthnot Group has had an interest 
in the premises. This can be clarified by the applicant at the hearing.

21. The existing licence (number 858091) pertains to the ground floor of the premises 
only.

22. The licence permits the following licensable activities: 

 Films, indoor sporting events, recorded music and the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises 

Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00 the following day 
Sunday from 11:00 ro 00:00. 

 Live music 

Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00 
Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00. 

 Late night refreshment 

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00 the following day. 

23. For reference, a copy of the existing licence is attached as Appendix C.

24. The application that this report refers to seeks to include the first floor as part of the 
licensable area of the premises.

25. The existing licence could not be varied to include the first floor as part of the 
licensable area of the premises because under the Licensing Act 2003 the inclusion 
of the first floor would be classed as a substantial variation of the premises. 

4



Substantial variations of premises cannot be facilitated by the premises licence 
variation application mechanism and in su
[...]


59. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

60. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

61. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

62. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

10



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to the 
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A Application and supporting documents
 Appendix B Representations submitted by responsible authorities
 Appendix C Existing premises licence 
 Appendix D Summary of temporary event notices submitted since 5 June 2015
 Appendix D Map of the local area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Li
[...]
h
rubbish, du st and refuse, unless immediately removed from the premises or
destroyed, shall be placed in such receptacles and kept there until so removed or
destroyed; provided that hot ashes, cinders or any other substances which, when
in contact with flammable material, are likely to cause smoke or fire shall not be
placed in the same receptacles as flammable rubbish or refuse. Such rubbish,
dust and refuse shall be removed regularly from the premises. The receptacles
shall be maintained in a clean and wholesome condition to the satisfaction of the
Council and shall be kept in positions approved by the Council.

10. That all musicians and DJs must play electrically amplified music/audio/PA
through a sound cut out device. The cut-out device shall be maintained at levels
set to the satisfaction of the Council's Noise Team

11. That all doors and windows excepting any that may be required to be locked open
for the purposes of means of escape, shall be kept closed whenever public
entertainment is being provided upon the premises

12. That notices shall be displayed and announcements made requesting that
customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner

13. That no parts of the outside curtilage (ie the front garden) shall be used for events
of a licensable nature or when events are in progress inside the premises

14. That there shall be no movement of musical or amplification equipment, to or from
the premises, between the hours of midnight and 08.00

15. Staff will be trained in all aspects and objectives of the Licensing Law

23



16. The premises will co-operate with the police and participate in any Pub Watch or
other equivalent scheme

17. Any noise from the licensable activities provided will be monitored in order to
prevent nuisance

18. A zero tolerance policy towards illegal drugs will operate at all times

19. Only suitable entertainment will be provided when children are present

20. No person under 18 shall be admitted to any part of the prem
[...]
se on 2 floors with the following times 
Opening hours  
Sun – Thurs   0800hrs - 0030hrs 
Fri – Sat         0800hrs – 02.30hrs 

Late Night Refreshment 
Sun – Thurs   2300hrs - 0000hrs 
Fri – Sat         2300hrs – 02.00hrs 

Supply of alcohol 
Sun – Thurs   1000hrs - 0030hrs 
Fri – Sat         1000hrs – 02.30hrs 

The premises is within the Peckham Cumlative Impact Zone (CIZ) and the opening 
hours requested are outside of Southwark Councils Licensing Policy. At this stage 
Police object to this application as we would like to see the hours within that set out 
by the statement of licensing policy and further conditions placed on the licence. 

The premises although situated in a designated Major town centre it should be noted 
that residential premises are situated all around the venue and moving outside the 
policy could have an impact on them and cause public nuisance. 

Working for a safer Southwark 

33



If committee is to grant the licence then Police would like the following control 
measures added and wording amended to avoid ambiguity. 

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear
facial image of every person who enters the premises and cover the main
areas including all outside areas and immediately outside the premises.

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will
be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of
the CCTV and able to download the footage upon request.

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003
and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the
Council

4. Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and
leave quietly.

5. No outside area should be used after 22.00hrs except for a maximum of 5
smokers in a designated area.

If a terminal hour of later than 01.00hrs on any day we would like to see the following 
condition put on the licence. 

6. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises
are in operation Friday and Saturday and will be employed at all times
after 19:00 until the end of business and all patrons have vacated the
premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions to
the premises, security, protection, screening, dealing with conflict and ensure
that conditions related to the use of the outside area are adhered to and that
the dispersal policy for the premises is implemented

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 
Pc Graham White 288MD  
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

Working for a safer Southwark 

34



MEMO: Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 6 March 2017 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 

Email Jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton Road, London, SE15 5JA 

Application for a premises licence. 

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by The 
Arbuthnot Group Ltd under the licensing act 2003. 

The application seeks the follows licensable activities: 

• Films (indoors), Indoor sporting events, recorded music (indoors), on Sunday to Thursday from
10:00 to 00:00 and on Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the following day.

• Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) on Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 and on
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00 the following day.

• Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises) on Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 and on
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the following day.


[...]
ons approved by the Council. 

309 That all musicians and DJs must play electrically amplified music/audio/PA through a sound cut out 

device. The cut-out device shall be maintained at levels set to the satisfaction of the Council's Noise Team. 

310 That all doors and windows excepting any that may be required to be locked open for the purposes of 

means of escape, shall be kept closed whenever public entertainemnt is being provided upon the premises. 

311 That notices shall be displayed and announcements made requesting that customers leave the 

premises in a quiet and orderly manner. 

312 That no parts of the outside curtilage (ie the front garden) shall be used for events of a licensable nature 

or when events are in progress inside the premises. 

313 That there shall be no movement of musical or amplification equipment, to or from the premises, 

between the hours of midnight and 08.00. 

340 Staff will be trained in all aspects and objectives of the Licensing Law. 

341 The premises will co-operate with the police and participate in any Pub Watch or other equivalent 

scheme. 

342 Any noise from the licensable activities provided will be monitored in order to prevent nuisance. 

343 A zero tolerance policy towards illegal drugs will operate at all times. 

344 Only suitable entertainment will be provided when children are present. 

345 No person under 18 shall be admitted to any part of the premises where adult entertainment is provided 

346 Any restrictions on the admission of children will be displayed outside the premises or relevant part 

thereof. 

Page 8 of 10 

44



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 

Page 9 of 10 

45



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 858091 

Plan No. 1799-60 

Plan Date 12th February 2015 

 
 
 

Page 10 of 10 

46



                                         APPENDIX D  

Start Date End Date Times Max no. 
of people 

Alcohol Entertainment Premises 
user 

Polic
[...]
SE15 5JA
	Appendix A; Application and supporting documents
	Clayton Arms (857731) X appendix A the application
	Clayton Arms (857731) appendix A the application FINAL
	Clayton Arms (857731) appendix A the application
	Clayton Arms (857731) appendix A the application
	Clayton Arms (857731) appendix A2 the application
	claytonupdate2
	Claytonupdated


	Clayton Arms (857731) supporting doc's


	Appendix B: Representations submitted by responsible authorities
	Clayton Arms (857731) EPT rep'
	From: Newman, Paul  Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2017 1:39 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: 'darren.oleary@keystonelaw.co.uk'; Tear, Jayne Subject: Clayton Arms 1 Clayton Road application for a new premises licence

	Clayton Arms (857731) Police rep'.docx
	Re:- Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton Road, London SE5 0EN
	Dear Sir/Madam
	Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence, the application is for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises, Films, indoor sporting events, Late night refreshments and regulated entertainment as a public ho...
	Opening hours
	1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every ...
	2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV an...
	3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council
	The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to conciliate should the need arise.
	Yours Sincerely
	Pc Graham White 288

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 20 
April 2017 at 11.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Clement Ogbonnaya, applicant
Gary Grant, legal representative for the applicant

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer (observing)
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority.
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLAYTON ARMS, 1 CLAYTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 5JA 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.25pm.

The meeting resumed at 12.28pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by The Arbuthnot Group, for a premises licence, granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Clayton Arms, 1 Clayton 
Road, London SE15 5JA  is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on and off the 
premises)

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 
(midnight) 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the 
following day 

The provision of plays, films, 
indoor sporting events and 
recorded music

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00 
(midnight) 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the 
following day 

Late night refreshment Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00 the 
following day 

Operating hours Sunday to Thursday 08:00 and 00:30 the 
following day 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 and 02:30 the 
following day 

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

application form, the conciliated conditions (“Amended Conditions Proposed by Applicant”) 
and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That licence number 858091 be surrendered upon the issue of this new premises 
licence.  

2. That all musicians and DJs must play electrically amplified music/audio/PA through a 
sound cut out device or limiting device.  The cut-out device shall be maintained at 
levels set to the satisfaction.  The cut-device or noise limiting device shall be 
maintained at levels set to the satisfaction of the council’s noise team.

3. That all doors and windows excepting any that may be required to be locked open for 
the purposes of means of escape shall be kept closed whenever public entertainment 
is being provided upon the premises.

4. That no more than 20 customers can remain in the outside area by Peckham High 
Street at any time

5. That there be a maximum accommodation limit on the ground floor of 170 excluding 
staff and on the first floor of 80 excluding staff.

6. That the dispersal policy will be kept at the premises with the premises licence and 
made available for inspection by authorised officers.

7. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the 
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of 
every person who enters the premises and cover the main areas including all outside 
areas and immediately outside the premises.

8. That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 
immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least 
one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV and 
able to download the footage upon request.

9. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
training records to be kept and updated every six months and shall, upon request, be 
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

10. That Signage is clearly displayed on entrances and exits requesting customers to 
respect neighbours and leave quietly.

11. That no outside area should be used after 23.00 except for a maximum of six 
smokers in a designated area.

12. That when the terminal hour is later than 01.00 there shall be two SIA registered door 
supervisors who will be engaged when the premises are in operation on Friday and 
Saturday and will be employed at all times after 21:00 until the end of business and 
all patrons have vacated the premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission 
and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening, dealing with 
conflict and ensure that conditions related to the use of the outside area are adhered 
to and that the dispersal policy for the premises is implemented.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who informed the 
sub-committee that the responsible authorities had largely conciliated with the applicant 
and after providing the details of the conciliated conditions advising that the only matter 
outstanding concerned the grant of a licence in the Peckham cumulative impact policy 
(CIP) and with hours beyond those recommended in Southwark’s statement of licensing 
policy.  In addressing this, the applicant’s representative advised that a licence already 
existed for the premises and that they sought to include the first floor, which was 
previously used, but not regulated under the licensing regime and also, increase the 
licensable activities by 1-hour.  The premises were a purpose built community pub, an 
asset that local authorities were trying to save, would be more food led all of which would 
be locally sourced.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the environmental protection officer. They 
advised that their representation was in respect of the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective and also referred to the Peckham cumulative impact policy (CIP). They 
also referred to this council’s statement of licensing policy and noted that the premises fall 
within the Peckham major town centre area and that the statement of licensing policy 
suggests that the closing times for pubs in the Peckham major town centre area are 23:00 
Sunday to Thursday and 00:00 (midnight) on Friday and Saturday. 

The licensing sub-committee head from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority and who also spoke on behalf of the Metropolitan Police Service.  
The officer also made reference to the Peckham CIP. They also noted that the premises 
fall within the Peckham major town centre area and that the statement of licensing policy 
suggests that the closing times for pubs in the Peckham major town centre area are 23:00 
Sunday to Thursday and 00:00 on Friday and Saturday. The officer advised that the 
applicant had not addressed the presumption to refuse the application, as per the 
Peckham CIP and in view that the application was contrary to Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy, the application could not be conciliated in its entirety.  

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were impressed with the application and saw that the premises would be a benefit to 
the local community and on this basis were happy to grant the application on the 
conciliated terms.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 12.29 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


